3 g, CITY OF DULUTH
=5 Planning Division
DULUTH 411 W 1% St, Rm 208 * Duluth, Minnesota 55802-1197

Phone: 218/730.5580 Fax: 218/723-3559

STAFF REPORT

M ILN NE 8§ 0 T A

File Number |PL 13-001 Contact Steven Robertson, 218 730 5295
¢;;Iaication Variance from Parking Requirements Planning Commission Date |February 12,2013
Deadline Application Date January 9, 2013 60 Days March 10,2013
for Action | pate Extension Letter Mailed  [January 17,2013 120 Days [May9,2013
Location of Subject (101 to 127 West 4th Street

Applicant [Hillside Apartments LLLP Contact

Agent Jeff Corey, One Roof Housing Contact [218727 3646

Legal Description

See Attached

Site Visit Date

February 1,2013

Sign Notice Date

January 25,2013

Neighbor Letter Date

January 17,2013

Number of Letters Sent

69

Proposal
Variance from minimum parking requirements. A structure with 50 multi family dwelling units and 5 offices would need
approximately 39 parking spaces after the 30% discount for being within 1/4 mile of a DTA bus route; 30 spaces are proposed.

Note that while this property is currently zoned F-6 (Mid-Rise Neighborhood Shopping), it was zoned MU-N when the developer
received a demolition permit, and thus this project is allowed to proceed under the zoning that was in place when the project

started.

Current Zoning Existing Land Use Future Land Use Map Designation
Subject |F-6 Commercial/Residential Urban Residential
North R-2 Residential Traditional Neighborhood
South MU-N Commercial Urban Residential
East F-6/MU-N Residential Urban Residential/Recreation
West R-2 Religious Instituion/Commercial |Traditional Neighborhood

Summary of Code Requirements (reference section with a brief description):

Sec. 50-37.9.C. - General Variance Criteria. See UDC pages 5-29 through 5-33 (paraphrased here):

Granting of variances of any kind is limited to situations where, due to characteristics of the applicant's property, enforcement of
the ordinance would cause the landowner exceptional practical difficulties or undue hardship. The Planning Commission must
find the following for a variance to be granted: a) That they are proposing to use the property in a reasonable manner, b) that the
need for relief from the normal regulations is due to circumstances unique to the property and not caused by the landowner, c)
that granting the variance will not alter the essential character of the area, d) that granting the variance is consistent with the

intent of the UDC and the Comprehensive Plan.

Sec. 50-37.9.G.2 - Reducing required parking spaces. Except as provided in 50-37.9.G, variances from the minimum amount of off-
street parking required may be approved if a smaller amount of off-site parking will be adequate to meet the needs of the facility
because the facility is restricted to occupancy or use by populations with documented lower vehicle uses, such as the elderly or

disabled;




Comprehensive Plan Findings (Governing Principle and/or Policies) and Current History (if applicable):

Future Land Use - Urban Residential. Greatest variety of building types, medium to high densities. Applicable to larger infill areas
close to downtown, entertainment or activity centers, and waterfront residential areas. May include student housing areas, live/
work units, and limited neighborhood retail. Connected or adjacent to parks and open space.

The property and much of the 4th Street Corridor was rezoned from MU-N to F-6 after a rezoning action taken last summer by the
City (PL 12-087, heard at the June 12, 2012 Planning Commission hearing).

Discussion (use numbered or bullet points; summarize and attach department, agency and citizen comments):

1) Applicant is proposing to create a fewer number of parking spaces than is required by the UDC (39 required versus 30 planned
to be provided). The UDC requires 1-on site parking space per multi-family dwelling unit, which based on preliminary
comparisons with other larger Minnesota cities, is less than what is typically required across the State.

2) Applicant has provided anecdotal information documenting parking needs for a similar project in the City of Duluth. Based on
sampling of three months in late 2012 and early 2013, the number of cars per families in supportive housing had averaged
between a low of 1 car per 7 families and a high of 1 car per 3 families. The proposal would be to have 22 spaces dedicated for
residents, resulting in a ratio of about 1 parking space per 2.25 families. The applicant states that they believe that the actual
number of vehicles owned by the occupants will be between 12 and 15.

3) Applicant has provided a draft parking plan that would provide 16 parking spaces for residents directly behind the proposed
structure, 6 stalls for residents on the alley approximately 150 feet from the proposed structure, and 8 parking spaces for staff on a
seperate lot across on the other side of 1st Avenue West. UDC Section 50-24.6 states that "all required parking shall be provided
on site, but the increased parking requirement may be satisfied by utilizing: (a) primary use parking lots or parking structures
located and maintained up to 500 feet from the lot containing the change or enlargement, or (b) accessory parking lots that
existed on November 18, 2010, and that were composed of hard-surfaced, dust-free material such as concrete, bituminous, or
pervious paving materials, and that are located and maintained up to 500 feet from the lot containing the change or
enlargement."

4) No comments were received from city or government agencies on this proposal. One letter of support was received from the
Executive Director of the Damiano Center.

5) Staff believe that a smaller amount of on-site parking will likely be adequate to meet the needs of the facility because the
facility is restricted to use by populations with documented lower vehicle uses. In addition, granting the variance will not alter the
essential character of the area, and the proposed use of property is reasonable and is consistent with existing and future land uses
of this property as well as adjacent properties.

Staff Recommendation (include Planning Commission findings, i.e., recommend to approve):

Based on the above findings, Staff recommends that Planning Commission approve the variance for a reduction in the required
parking spaces to 30, without conditions.

Attachments (aerial photo with zoning; future land use map; site plan; copies of correspondence)



Sutuveld gy

n[nq jo Ay
TS

‘UM PAUIRIUOD
UOHBWLIOJUT SIY} JO ISN Y} Y}IM UONDIUUOD Ui safewrep
Aue 103 10 papiaoid eIep SIY) UIYIIM PAUIBIUOD SIOLD

nng jo A1) sy "Auo sasodind

UE UMOYS eale A Sunosayye

$32.1N0S J9Y10 pue $a21J0 AelS pue Auno) ‘A1) snouea
Ul P3jedo] Blep pue UONBULIOJUI ‘P03l JO uone[idwod
€SI eJep/SUIMEIp 3Y], '9UO SE Pasn aq O} papualul

10U 51 pue KdAIns e Jou dew papiosas A[[eSa| e soyiiou st
eiep/Sumelp sty “A)[iqerjal 10 Aoeinooe oy SurIaouoo
BM OU S3)eW yIn|n( jo A1) ayy

'31EINDOE ST JUIWNOOP OIUOI0I[3 40 dew SIy) ul paureuod
UOHEBULIOFUT AU} JBY) 2INSUD O} PaL} Sey yIn[n(g Jo A1) ayL

leutd) Buiuoz _

-ﬁl
puabo

C00-€T PUB TO0-€T 1d
9dUBLIBA PJBA JUOI4 pue Suijied

D77 SIUBWHEAY SPIS|[IF overunes
PRI gt

Suruuelq A1) E‘.Hﬁ




‘UIYIM PAUTEIUOD

UONEWLIOJUI SIY} JO 3SN I} LIIM UOIOIUUOD Ul saSewep

Aue 103 10 pap1aoid BIEP SIYI UIYILM PIUIBIUOD SIOLD

1oj a|qel| 2q j0u [[eys yn[nq Jo A1) ayJ, ‘A[uo sasodind

90UB12J01 10J PAsn 3q O} S1 PUE UMOYS eale 3y} Sunoaye

$30IN0S J9YI0 PUE S013J0 AJel§ pue AuUno) ‘A1) snouea

Ul paJedo| BJEp pUB UOHBULIOJUI ‘SPI0d3 JO uone[idwod

© S1 e1ep/SUIMBIp S, '3UO SE Pasn 2q 0} papuajul

10U s1 pue AaA1ns € Jou dew papiosai A[[eSa| € Jayiau s1
eyep/Sumelp siy ‘A

1}sSnpuj [ejauag

leusnpul b1

JuoIuB}EAN [BHISNPU|
JUOJLISIEAA [EBIDIBWIWOD
leuonnyisul

puIsIq [evIps

JoLIsIg Juswureysjug/wisunol
sled ssauisng

|enJswwo) sjess-abieT

/.

/A4S HLZmoge ™

/

[elpJswwo) pajusuQ oy
Kewnd ssauisng |efua)
Kiepuooag ssauisng |esjua)
s paxi|\ |esouan)

asn paxi pooyioqybieN
|elosswwo) pooyioqybioN
leuapisay ueqin

pooyioqybiaN [euonipes]
pooyloqybiaN Ajisusp-moT]
|enuspisay |einy

uoljealnay
uolleAIasald -
asf) pueT ainjng

puaban

¢00-€T PUB TOO-€T 1d
dJuelIBRA PJEA JUOI4 pue Sulyied

D11 sauswIedy SPIS||IF iowuusia
HLOTNd

d
Suruueq A1) ﬂﬂﬁ







2102 ‘1€ 99Q a0z g0 NV 03A1303Y

: m— m mu._ m s og i “wm - ﬂwﬁ _mmN_M

(Bunyied Jueus)) siess gg 3)IS-uo 8 (1se9) pieA apiS

(Bunjied yeys) sjiels g Bupjied 1se3 v (1S up) preA juoi

X Bunjied s)oeqlas

Nois3a | g%,

JILVINIHOS
SININLAVLY
AAISTHH

woo uneziaubem
0690-€€. 812

2085S NIN ‘Wining
OAY e N LI

unez Jjaubepp

3YNLOILIHOYY




90011 -ON 19308

NI HINWNG LS HLP 1S3M OOV JO¥d
3134ONOD iy
§07 6 0 NVl 03A1303Y : . : ; wourso e
T Ly o O UNIVSY3 ONIYSY OOV) 11626 AT
TOTIRVVA oK TH3 U3 N L5830 5 SAVA H3LVM + el
' m SNONINNLI 331 ° 3HL HO "ONI 'ANVAWOO >m>¢=ww._-<.ou%m>»h.=m.mzoumwx
3HL LON S1 03S0dO¥d JHNLONY) 4 3HL L¥OddNS|
LOHS OSIW /LOHS ONNOXO x OLSI0S 40 ALIIBYLINS JHL ‘ONI'ANVGINOO AAUNS VATV A8 107
U3ILIN SVO -] SHL s108
I3AVHED _HH_ 370d ALITILN <o P—
‘NOISIAIO 15¥14 ¥3dONd HINNG FTOHNVA WHOLS ] NOLLYGNNOA ¥ ONIGUNG M0 NVd VENLOILIHOYY 338
"A33ULS HINNOA LS '£2 10110 ZIL 1893 puB 57 107 s._..R...g Y3IM3S WHOLS —— b == PLEYL "ON ‘ST L3S ] “AINO SUNLONYLS 40 INZW3OVd]
YIM3IS ABYLINVS — 3 e FIOHNVA NVS ® WOUNIA Y 04
'NOISIAIO 1S¥i3 ¥3dOtd HINNO NIV ¥3LVM | —— YN ¥d L3S L
INVS ¥O|
AS3M 'SZ 1010 100) O 19U3 PUT £Z 107 10 100} SZ 1SOM S3ULIILN QVIHEZAO nyo—nyo 310d LHOM o e “THIONVT AMVAS o]
" 100 ogeL 1o (0loZ pue 81 °G44 0160 02D 5 p'S T NOISIAIO LS14 ¥3dOYd HLNING Y0 AOUCHION, 9528 m.«o:zrhﬂﬂw”xm N Busa E.Juxumn
o P sovN Y o) 0z 0w e B AT SO Ts MMMV, cm— (W) GOOHOBHOIN-26n BN
Sourpossn INMIONTS  —X——N— AWASD W VRO SOVOTIS T SRS
wy pus Aaue SHON. INITHSNYE/33YL RACAIRAS NISVE HOLVD a P
du HLN1NQ "LIFULS HLMNOS 183N '109) 05 KIOWON . 'D60L 40 WALSAS FAVNICHOOD
oo 4T ‘nﬂ el o o It - .:_nsm._ pus 4 507 “Bumesp o uj punoy 0q HOLVONI ISUIASNVILL ALNNOD SIN0Y ‘LS 3HL NO GISVA 34V SONV3D)
1w Sjoquiks piepueys asay)
HOAIAUNS 40 NOILYOIJILYID —_— ¥ SN GV

40 ALID 3]

s
HINTING 40 ALOHLNY ININJOTIATORY ONV ONISIOH THL G004 43d (INIOOOT4 MMININ 4O V3UV) D 3NOZ 00014 Nl S3r ALY3AON

S 4
_ s} (SN _

ﬂv c

S U A

T~ . 133WIS Hib LS3M

T T e

2wt e

NUEWEST. - &

13348 3V0S.

e

DA

ynng 4o 4 v d Py pue BuisnoH 8y ;04
AJAYNS T1LIL ANYT WSIOVNVLTY




Variance: Reduce parking requirements by 9 spaces. From 39 spaces to 30

spaces

Briefly describe the reasons for this request:

1. We are requesting a reduction of the required parking from 39 cars to 30 cars. 30 cars will
be adequate to support the needs of the development without negatively impacting the
neighborhood. The reduction will also allow the site to be developed within the constraints
of its steep topography and anticipated sub-surface rock.

2. The property is being developed into supportive family housing. All existing structures on
the site will be demolished and a new 64,000 sf structure will be constructed. The structure
will contain 44 -1, 2 & 3 bedroom apartments, 6 emergency shelter apartments and

associated office and community space.

Evidence that the requested variance will not have a negative impact:

1. Experience with similar projects of this type indicate that only 30% to 40% of households
own cars.

2. Anticipated parking needs are no more than 8 to 10 parking stalls for building staff and
services and 15 to 20 maximum stalls for the project’s 50 units

3. 30stalls will be adequate to address the needs of the project without tenants and other
users using the adjacent on-street parking — and thus will not have a negative impact on the
current on-street parking in the neighborhood.

4. This is a mixed use district and, under Section 50-37.9G(2), it is noted that the population of
low income persons obtaining supportive services has documented historic and continuing
lower vehicle use than conventional market rate apartments.

Statement of need establishing practical difficulty:

1.

584452v1

Significant Site slope of over 20’ from the alley down to 4" street restricts land available for on-

site parking.
Rock removal will likely be required for the underground storm-water retention system.
Reduction is needed in order to provide reasonable amounts of play areas/green space in

addition to on-site parking
The stated special circumstances and conditions that create the need for relief were not directly

or indirectly created by the action or inaction of the applicant.

RECEIVED JAN 09 3%



584452v1

Overall, the general variance criteria in Section 50-37.9C are met. In addition to the statements
above relating to topography and dimensions, absence of applicant creation, absence of
neighborhood impact, it is also noted that:

The special circumstances are peculiar to this property and immediately adjoining
property.

The relief is necessary for the preservation and enjoyment and expression of
substantial property rights and not simply for convenience.

The relief will not impair supply of light and air to adjacent property, or imperil
public safety, or negatively impact property values, or impair the health, safety or

_ public welfare of citizens of Duluth and, in fact, will enhance all of the foregoing.

There is no impairment of the intent of the Chapter, the zoning map or the
Comprehensive Plan.

The relief does not allow any type of sign not allowed in the District.

The relief complies with other criteria in the ordinance.

RECEIVEL a0 29 0%



2\ Center City
Housing Corp.

January 7, 2013

Planning Commission, City of Duluth
c/o City of Duluth Planning Department
Attn: Mr. Steven Robertson

411 W. First Street, Room 208

Duluth, MN 55802

Re: Proposed Parking Variance/Hillside Project

Ladies and Gentlemen:

We are writing you with respect to the parking variance requested for the Hillside project. The
variance requested would reduce a parking requirement of 39 spaces to 30 spaces.

You should be aware that our organization is a partner in this project; however, we also have
considerable long-term experience regarding parking needs of affordable housing projects.

This project includes supportive housing services and is staffed. It is principally directed at
homeless persons and tenants who are under 30% of median income.

Our experience with projects of this type, including our ownership and operation of both low
income and supportive housing is useful in assessing parking demands. Our ownership of all of
the former Women’s Transitional Housing projects, the Kingsley and Skinner apartments, the
San Marco facility, and facilities in St. Cloud and Rochester of similar design and use, has
established a clear pattern that a maximum of 30% to 40% of the occupants own vehicles. This
project, located in the downtown area and with public transit immediately available, will, in our
judgment, tend toward the lower figure of 30% of the occupants having cars.

At 30%, this would be 15 parking spaces for the 50 units; at 40%, it would be 20 parking spaces
for the 50 units. We are estimating, based on experience, that the actual number of vehicles
owned by occupants of the project will be 12 to 15.

Staff and service/delivery vehicle needs, taking into account services that will be provided at the
facility, as well as front desk, etc., may be as many as 8 to 10 vehicles.

10562WEST FIRST STREET
DULUTH,MN 55802
PHONE (218)722-7161 : FAX (218)720-3483

centercityhousing.
www.centercityhousing.org RECEIVED JAN 09 203



" Center City
Housing Corp.

As a result, we feel that the variance from 39 to 30 spaces will clearly not have a negative impact
on neighborhood parking issues and that 30 parking spaces will be more than adequate for this

facility.
Respectfully submitted,

pad /4/
7

f’
Director

R%uén,éecéi j

Center City Housing Corp.

106"2ZWEST FIRST STREET
DULUTH,MN 55802
PHONE (218)722-7161 : FAX (218)720-3483
www.centercityhousing.org

RECEIVED jaN 0 9 2013



2\ Center City
Housing Corp.

January 31, 2013

Steven Robertson, Senior Planner
City of Duluth, Planning Division
411 W st Street, Room 208
Duluth, MN 55802

Dear Steven,

Center City Housing Corp. currently manages a 21 unit Transitional Housing program for homeless
families with children. These families are the same target population that will be served at the new

Hillside Apartments.

I thought it would be helpful to give you a “snap shot” of the number of households served and the
number of cars the families bring with them when they are living in our program.

Number of Families Number of Cars
August, 2012 21 3
October, 2012 19 4
January 2013 18 6

As you can see the numbers fluctuate a little bit, but it is more usual for a family to not have a car

because of the cost of the vehicle, ongoing maintenance, and insurance costs.
Please let me know if you have any other questions or need any additional information,

Sincerely,

Nanty Cashman
Supportive Housing Director

105%WEST FIRST STREET
DULUTH,MN 55802
PHONE (218)722-7161 : FAX (218)720-3483



Building a Stronger Community, Serving People in Need.

R

January 22,2013

Mr. Steven Robertson

City of Duluth Planning Division
411 West First Street, Room 208

Duluth, MN 55802-1197

Dear Mr. Robertson,

Thank you for the notice of the application for parking and front yard setback variances
by Hillside Apartments Duluth LLLP at 101 West 4th St, a block from the Damiano

Center.

[ support granting these variances and see no disadvantages to granting them.

Thank you very much.

Sincerely,

Al

David Benson
Executive Director

United
Way

©

United Way

of Greater Duluth

206 West Fourth Street
Duluth, MN 55806-1604
(218) 722-8708
www.damianocenter.org




